CrosBY, HEAFEY, ROACH & MAY

PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
ATTORKNEYS AT LAW
1999 HARRISON STREET

200 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 2200 OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 946I2-3573 . OMNE MARKET PLAZA
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA BDOI7 (510} 783-2000 SPEAR STREET TOWER, SUITE 1800
{213} sos-8000 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA S410S 1000
FAX |213) BS6-8080 FAX (510) 273-8832 (415) s43-8700

FAX (415] 391-8269

MAILING ADDRESS:
POST OFFICE 80X 2084
CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94604-2084

Michael E. Delehunt
Direct Dial; (510) 486-8772
February 27, 1997

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Healthcare Services Agency
8 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94612

Re.  Request For Technical Report For Further Site Characterization
At 370 Eighth Avenue, Oakland, California 94606

Dear Mr, Chan:

This law office represents Keep On Trucking Company, Inc. Your letter of January 30,
1997 requesting technical information concerning site characterization has been
forwarded to us for handling.

As you know the issues surrounding contamination at the Eighth Avenue site are
currently in litigation. Qur firm, on behalf of Keep On Trucking, has retained the
services of R. Morrison & Associates Inc. as a technical consultant. R. Morrison &
Associates is assisting us as KOT’s legal counsel in the litigation and as part of its work
has been performing some site investigation work, most of which has been done in
conjunction with or simultaneously with the Port of Oakland’s consultant, Subsurface
Consultants Inc.

R. Morrison & Associates has not prepared a report. However, R. Morrison &
Associates has taken borings and samples on the site. In compliance with your request, I
enclose a copy of RMA’s Boring Location Map dated January 14, 1997 together with
test data prepared at the request of R. Morrison & Associates.

This information has also been provided to Subsurface Consultants Inc. and I am told it
will be incorporated in their next report to your agency.

Please feel free to contact me at (510) 466-6772 if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Michael E, Delehunt
MED:db
Enclosure
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Client Sample ID:  RMA-10 (Wate)
" Date Received: = 11/33/08

Data Extracted:  11/25/08

Date Analyzed: 11/26/06
Matrix: Water ..
Units: ug/L Gopb)

Surrogates:
Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroothane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorcbenzene -

2.Butanone (MEK)

1,2-Dichloroethane (BEDC) . <1 )

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 60
1,1-Dichloropropene <]
Carbon Tetrachloride . <1
Benzene _ . <1

Trichloroethene L : 75
1,2-Dichloropropase <].

Bromodichloromethane <1
Dibrémomethana ’ <]
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) <10
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene <1
Toluene <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <1
1,1,2.Trichloroethane <1
2-Hexanone <10

1,2 3-Trichlorcbenzene . <1

vo. The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte.

Project: 1173, EOT - - "
Lab ID: 74178 L
- Data File: 11251LD . e
- Instrument: GCMS1 T )
Operator: SB RN
Lower - Upper
Limit Limit
90 1156
17 - 120
93 117
93 18 T o
Compounds: R ugIL&_pr)_":*"
1,3-Dichloropropazie - wiiircor T <1 0 S
Tetrachlorcethene . - . ° . <1 I
Dibromochloromethane - <1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <]
.Chlorobenzene <1
Ethylbenzene . <1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane - <1
m,p-Xylene <]
o-Xylene ' <1
Styrene - . <1
Isopropylbenzene <]
Bromoform - - <1
n-Propylbenzene <1
Bromobenzene | <1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene * - - <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlowroethane - - <1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
4-Chlorotoluene . |
tert-Butylbenzene - _ <1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzane <1
sec-Butylbenzens . : T o<1
p-Isopropylicluene <1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene . <1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1, 2-Dibromo-3-d:hnpmm (DBCP)<1
1,2,4-Trichlorobemzene
Hexachlorobutadune <l
Naphthalene <1



Unitas:

Surrogates:
Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichlorvethane-d4
Toluene-d8 :
4-Bromofluorobenzene. - -

Compol.mds'

Chlommuthane

Viny! chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethans
Trmhloruﬂuuromethane
Acetone
1,1-Dichloroethene
Mothylene chloride

Benzene
Trichloroethene

. 1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane

4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK)

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
2.Hexanone

17 . 120
93 117
93 . 118
Gmemtuﬁon
Compounds: . ug/L (Illib)
1 &Mhrmm <1 -
Tetrachloroethenes . <1
Dibromochloromethane . - - <] g
1,2-Dibromoethane CEDB) |
Chlorobenzene - <1
Ethylbenzene ) <1
1,1 1.2-Te|:rachluoethane <1
np'Xylene <1
o-Xylene <1
Styrene <1 ' (“
Isopropylbenzene <1 .
Bromoform <1 -
n-Propylbenzene <1 :
Bromobenzene <]
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
. 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
4-Chlorotoluene <1
tert-Butylbenzeme <1
1,2,4-Trimethylbem2zene <1
sec-Butylbenzene <]
p-Isopropyltoluens <1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <l
1,2-Dichlercbenzene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane CDBCP)<1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiens <1
Naphthalene . <1
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1




Client Sample ID: *Method Black

Date Received: & 11/22906
Data Extracted: 11/35/66
Date Analyzed: 112608 -

Matrix: " Water .
Units: ud!. @pb). )
Surrogates: s
Dibromofluoromethane -
1,2.Dichloroethane-d4
Toluens-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzena -
Compounda:

Chloromethane

Viny! chloride

Bromomethane

Chloroethane

‘I‘rmh.loroﬂuornmethane
Acetone , .
1,1-Dichloroesthene
Methylenechlnnda
trans-1 &thh'oethm
1,1-Dichloroethans - -
2,2-Dichloropropane -
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene
Chlorcform

2-Butanone (MEK)
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)

. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloropropene

Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene

Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane .
Bromodichloromethane
Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluens
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorcethana
2-Hexanone

Client: R. Morrison and Associates
Project: 1172, KOT
Lab ID: SO 1135 MB 06-739
Data File: 112508.D b
_ Instrument: GCMSI1 R
Lower Upper *
Limit Limit

90 118

7 120

93 117 .

23 . 118
Compounds: . ugllpb
1,3-Dichloropropans = ;' " . «<1
Tetrachlorcetheme <1
Dibromochlorommethane - <1
1,2-Dibromoethame (EDB) <1

. <1

Ethylbenzene . . <]
1.1, l,z-Tehmhhmﬂlm . <l

m,p-Xylene o«
o-Xylene , - <1
Styrene ' <1
Isopropylbenzens <]
Bromoform . ' <1
n-Propylbenzene : <]
Bromobenzene . <1
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <1
4-Chlorotoluene <1
tert-Butylbenzone <]
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <1
sec-Butylbenzema * <}
p-Isopropyltolueme <1
1,3-Dichlorobenzsene ' <1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <1
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene '
1 Z-Dmmmma-ehhapmﬂ (DBCP)<1
1,2, 4-Trichlorobenzene
Hexachlombutadlena ‘l
Naphthalene <1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <1
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' FOR THE ANALYSIS OF PRODUCT SAMPLES
FOR PCE's AS 1341/1264 BY GC/ECD °

e

Laboram(!ode. 74178(})uphnb) . . .
Anabto : Uniu anlt Result - Pefcent * Acceptance

_ mum - mw - 88 8~ 1. 020 .

. Spike % Recovery % Recovexy - Accoptamce  Percemt




S
T ‘n;:ar-»mu* g A

. TN SR OT T& et
""“,.ts'&a'tx ST ° L

C_".j Dnhdlaput: Doembum.m S A
' Date Received: - November 22, 1996 SR :
Project: 1172, KOT ' )
QUALITYASSURANCSW .o
T ronmmusmorson.sm IR
- : ' mnrcmasmmmmm

Laboratory Code: 74172 (Duplicate) ‘ -
m - _..- - - N

Ardl 134301384 . - ugig ppm) @ <02

‘EE!E ) . " 20 i .
Ard 124271284 -~ pgiglopm) .08 - 11 - 128 - 65186 - - 18

nm - mmmmdewmmaummuf&eduphuum Thusﬁro,ulmlaﬁmuf
the RPD is not applicable.



QUALI'!.'!‘ ASSURANCI RESULTS mnmmm OFWATBR
SAMPLES !DRVOLAT!LES BYBPA nm.'mon 8300 .




X CONFIDENTIAL
R. Morrison & Associstes  Project # 1172 ,.mMmmc

Keep On Trucking _
370 8th Avenue; Oakiand, cm .
TEG PROJECT #61118E
EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF WATERS
SAMPLE NUMBER: BLANK BLANK BLANK  BLANK  BLANK RMA-1  RMA-2
COLLECTION DATE: 111808  11/1996 1172006 112108 1172206 11/1808 1171856
ANALYSES DATE: 1171606 111908 112006  11/21/08 112206  11/1856  11/18/96
VINYL CHLORIDE tot) nd nd nd nd - nd nd
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE ) nd nd nd nd - nd nd
trans-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE () - nd nd nd nd - nd nd
1.1 DICHLOROETHANE wot) nd nd nd nd - nd nd
cis-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE ) nd nd nd nd - nd nd
CHLOROFORM ‘ fogt) nd nd nd nd - nd nd
1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE wor) nd nd nd nd - nd nd
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ~ (pt) nd nd nd nd . - nd nd
1.2 DICHLOROETHANE ugt) “nd nd nd nd - nd nd
TRICHLOROETHENE o) nd nd nd nd - nd nd
1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE wot) nd nd nd nd - nd nd
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE  (uwpt) nd nd nd " nd - nd nd
ds-1.3 DICHLOROPROPENE  (upt) nd nd nd nd - nd nd
trans-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE  (ugt) nd nd nd nd - nd nd
1,1,2 TRICHLOROETHANE (gt} nd nd nd nd - nd nd
TETRACHLOROETHENE (gt} nd nd nd nd - nd nd
cs-c11 wot) nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
C12-C24 upt) nd “nd nd nd nd nd nd

REPORTING LIMITS FOR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0.5ugl, TPH COMPONENTS = 800 upt

'C5-C11’ INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE.

'C12- C24' INDICATES DIESEL RANGE,

'** THE CHROMATOGRAM RESPONSE DOES NOT LOOK LIKE TYPICAL GASOLINE OR DIESEL

nd' INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS.

' ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED. —

ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MOCBILE LAB (82012)

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Laif Jonsson :

DATA REVIEWED BY: Mr. Mark Jerpbak ;. g /izaot page
| .

Transgiobal Environmental Gepchemistry.
11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Comdova, CA 95742 Phone: (918) 853-8010  Fax: (916) 853-8020




- CONFIDENTIAL
R Morrieon & Associates” Project # 1172 iy ey anicie
¢ Keep On Trucking P S .

370 oth Avenue; Oskiand, Caornia  ~  ~  (
TEG PROJECT #61118E
EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF WATERS
SAMPLE NUMBER: RMA-4 RMA-E RMA-? RMA-8 RMA-9 RMA-10 RMA-10
dup
COLLECTION DATE:. 1171896  11/1896 111998 111908 1171958 111996 11/15/06
ANALYSES DATE: 1171058 1141896 111906 111998 111908 11/1998 112156
VINYL CHLORIDE o) nd nd nd nd o ad nd nd
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE tot) ad - nd nd nd nd 24 - 24
trans-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE = apu) nd nd nd nd nd o nd
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE: oL) nd nd nd nd nd - .132. 164
cis-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE ~ pt) nd nd nd " nd nd 51 5.1
CHLOROFORM wot) nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE o nd nd nd nd nd 484 512
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE o) nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE wot). - nd nd nd nd od nd nd .
TRICHLOROETHENE o) nd nd nd nd nd 629 . 624
1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE oy nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE  (ugt) nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
&s-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE  (ugl) nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
trans-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE  (ugt) nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
1,1,2 TRICHLOROETHANE fwot) nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
TETRACHLOROETHENE (ugt) nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
c5-C11 (o) 584* 3318000 nd nd nd nd nd
- C12-C24 Wopt) - 29070° 9688000°  nd nd nd nd nd

REPORTING LIMITS FOR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0.5 ugl: TPH COMPONENTS = 800 vt

TS5-C11' INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE
C12- C24' INDICATES DIESEL RANGE.
'*' THE CHROMATOGRAM RESPONSE DOES NOT LOOK LIKE TYPICAL GASOLINE OR DIESEL
na’ INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS.
"~ ANALYS!IS NOT REQUESTED. ' — e
ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MOBILE LAB (#2012)
ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: M. Laf Jonsson
DATA REVIEWED BY: Mr. Mark Jerpbak 4 /7" e page 2
/L@:}_:{ (2-1r0 -9%

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry

\ 11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone: (916) 853-8010 - Fax: (916) 853-8020



T . CONFIDENTIAL |
R. Morrison & Agsociales Project # 1172 '{RORYCLENT prviece

eg o 370 8th Avenue; Oakiand, Calfornia

TEG PROJECT #61118E
EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF WATERS

SAMPLE NUMBER: RMA-12 RMA-14 RMA-1S RMA-18 RMA-1? RMA-18 RMA-20

COLLECTION DATE:- 112006 112006 112006 112008 112008 112186 1121796

ANALYSES DATE: 11/2008 _11/2008 112008 112188 1172188 11/2190  11/21/96

VINYL CHLORIDE ugt) nd - - 1.0 od - - -
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE wot) nd - - 0.6 Moo - -

~ trane-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE ~ pv) nd - - nd nd - -
1.1 DICHLOROETHANE o) nd - - 56 v - -
cis-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE o) nd - - 0.9 07 - -
CHLOROFORM vty nd - - nd nd - -
1.1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE von nd - - nd nd - -
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ~ (upt) nd - - nd - nd - -
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE v - nd - - nd nd- - -

. TRICHLOROETHENE o nd - - 'nd nd - -
1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE gty nd - - - nd nd - -
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE  (ugt) nd - - nd nd - -
cis-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE  (upt) nd - - nd nd - -
trans-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE  (ugt) nd - - nd nd - -
1,1,2 TRICHLOROETHANE o) nd - - nd nd - -
TETRACHLOROETHENE gty nd - - nd nd - -
cs-c11 apt) nd nd nd nd nd 0850  1362°
C12-C24 wmpt)  S3900° 440100 nod - o 641° 24800  4539°

REPORTING LIMITS FOR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0.5upl;  TPH COMPONENTS = S00upl
C5- C11" INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE

©12 - C24' INDICATES DIESEL RANGE

*** THE CHROMATOGRAM RESPONSE DOES NOT LOOK LIKE TYPICAL GASOLINE OR DIESEL
nd" INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS.

' ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED.

ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MOBILE LAB ($2012)

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Leif Jonsson

DATA REVIEWED BY: M. Mark Jorpbak g /3 (. . o, page 3

Transgiobal Environmental Geochemistry
11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone: (916) 853-3010 - Fax: (916) 853-3020




Keep On Trucking
MMAMMOMCM

TEG PROJECT #61118E

EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF WATERS

dup

VINYL CHLORIDE
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE
trans-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE

cis-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
CHLOROFORM

1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
cis-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE
trans-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2 TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

S5 CONFIDENTIAL
R. Morison & Atsociales. Project 8 1172 TR o e

C

SAMPLE NUMBER; RMA-20 RMA-21 RMA22 RMA-Z3 RNA-24 RMA-2S5 RMA-28

COLLECTION DATE:. 112106 112108 112208 1172208 1172208 1122/%¢ 11/22/%¢
ANALYSES DATE: 11/21/58  11/2158  11/2208 112208  11/22/98 11/2288 11/22/98

520000*
248500*

cs5-c11
C12-C24

1152 3696  420900*
4747‘ 12000 2889000°

SAEEEELEELEELLELE

g3
R 3

nd
1142°

REPORTING LIMITS FCR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0.5 ggﬂ. TPH COMPONENTS = 500 gl

'C5-C11" INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE.

'C12- C24' INDICATES DIESEL RANGE.

'** THE CHROMATOGRAM RESPONSE DOES NOT LOOK LIKE TYPICAL GASOUINE OR DIESEL.
T INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS,

' ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED.

ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTRFIED MOBILE LAB (%2012)

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Lo Jonsson

DATA REVIEWED 8Y: Mr. Mark Jerpbak @ frroe-ae page 4
. # -ieh -

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry

: 11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Comsova, CA 95742 Phone: (516) 353-8010  Fax: (916) 353-8020



o CONFIDENTIAL
R Momison & Associates nwt 1172 irmomiey womn prLece

TEG PROJECT #61118E

EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF WATERS
SAMPLE NUMBER: . RMA-20 RMA-ZT RMA-28

dup
COLLECTION DATE:. 11/2206 11/22/08 112298 .

ANALYSES DATE: 11/22/08 11722006 1172296

VINYL CHLORIDE

1.1 DICHLOROETHENE
trans-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
1.1 DICHLOROETHANE
cfs-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
CHLOROFORM )

1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1.2 DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE
8ROMODICHLORCMETHANE
ois-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE
lrans-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2 TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

cs-crt
C12.C24

nd nd
17647 nd

 SEEESEE SRR 22481

2R

REPORTING LIMITS FOR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0.5ugl;  TPH COMPONENTS = S0Oupl
C5- C11' INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE.

12 - C24' INDICATES DIESEL RANGE.

'*' THE CHROMATOGRAM RESPONSE DOES NOT LOOK LIKE TYPICAL GASOLINE OR DIESEL.
" INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS. : '
‘' ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED.

ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTRFIED MOBILE LAB (#2012)

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Leif Jonsson

DATA REVIEWED BY: Mr. Mark Jorpbak et . page §
- .

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry
Phone: (916) 853-8010  Faoc (818) 853-8020

11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 3
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R, m&m Paﬁd# 1172
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TTORNEY.CLIENT P

m‘bﬁﬂﬁ WOH!

TEG PROJECT #61118E
QA/QC DATA - MATRIX SPIKE ANALYSES - WATER # RMA ANALYZED: 11/21/96
SPIKED MEASURED %

COMPONENT ' CONC.  CONC.  RECOVERY
trans- 1,2 DICHLOROETHENE (o) 800 429  asex
cle- 1,2 DICHLOROETHENE (o) 800 1% 7%
CHLOROFORM o) 800 423 84.0%
1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE aon) 5.00 420 e5.0%
GARBON TETRACHLORIDE o 500 48¢ 92.0%
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE L) 500 402  804%
TRICHLOROETHENE L) 800 . 839  107.8%
TETRACHLOROETHENE . (upw) . 800 401 80.2%

: SPIKED MEASURED % RPD
COMPONENT : CONC. CONG. _ RECOVERY
trans- 1,2 DICHLOROETHENE () 5.00 439  &.8% 23%
dls- 1,2 DICHLOROETHENE () 500 = 411 822% &5%
CHLOROFORM (vg) 5.00 as3 78.8% 7.4%
11,1 TRICHLORCETHANE (ug) 5.00 435 07.0% 1.4%
CARBON TETRAGHLORIDE fug) 500 420 84.0% 10.0%
1.2 DICHLOROETHANE o) 500 431 88.2% 7.0%
TRICHLOROETHENE wor) 5.00 515  10%.0% 4.0%
TETRACHLOROETHENE (o) 5.00 445 89.0% 10.4%

ACCEPTABLE RPD LIMITS: 15%
ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MOBILE LAS (#2012)
ANALYSES PERFORMED 8Y: Mr. Lail Jonsson

DATA REVIEWED BY: Mr. Mark Jorpbak
/‘Uyu-m-qs

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry

11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone: (916) 853-8010  Fax: (916) 853-8020
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bONE DENFIAL
nm&m Pu;bd# 117'2 ' f‘ Q%m
-7 . Kesp On Trucking . "3"'“
370 8th Avenue; Oakland, m g
TEG PROJECT #61118€
QAAQC DATA - MATRDC SPIKE ANALYSES - WATERS
SAMPLE DATE DIESEL GASOLINE
NUMBER : ANALYZED - o
RMA-7 '
Spiked Cone. 11/21/98 5000 2000
Measured Conc. 4018 45t -
% Recovery . 80.3% 726%
smdcam. © 142150 5000 2000 ..
Measured Conc, : 4140 1437 .
% Recovery : 82.9% 71.9%
RPD i ' - 21% . 1.0%
(
'l Spiked Cone. 11/22/06 . 5000 2000
Maasured Conc. 5322 2248
% Recovery ‘ 108.4% 1124%
Spiked Cone. 1172208 " 5000 2000
Measured Conc. 5111 2140
% Recovery 102.2% 107.0%
RPD 4.0% 4.9%

ACCEPTABLE RPD LIMIT = 15%
ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MOBILE LAB (22012)

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Lelt Jonsson

" DATA REVIEWED 8Y: M. Mark Jurpbak
/@/lz-w-‘!b

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry
11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordava, CA 95742 Phone: (918) 353-8010 " Fax: (916) 853-8020
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R Montson & Associeles Project # 1172 ATTome e

370 6ih Averve; Oakianc, Camormia

TEG PROJECT #51118E
EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF SOILS .
SAMPLE NUMBER: BLANK  BLANK  BLANK  BLANK BLANK  RMA-1 -
_ Q558
COLLECTION DATE: 11/1806 111908  11/2006 112108 112208 111570
ANALYSES DATE: 111686 111908 112006  11/21/96 112208  11/18%6
VINYL CHLORIDE oD nd nd nd . nd - nd
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE mord nd nd . nd’ nd - nd
trans-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE  (moad nd nd nd nd - nd
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE (kg ‘nd nd nd nd - nd
cis-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE tmg/ig nd nd nd nd - nd
CHLOROFORM _ (mgkg nd nd nd nd - nd
1.1.1 TRICHLOROETHANE .. (mghg nd nd nd nd - nd
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE  (mohg nd nd nd nd - nd
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE morg T nd nd nd nd - nd -
TRICHLOROETHENE (mokg nd nd nd nd - nd (
1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE mghg) nd. nd nd nd - nd
BROMOOICHLOROMETHANE  (mghe) nd nd nd nd - nd
cis-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE  (mohg) nd nd nd nd - nd
trans-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE  (mghg) nd nd nd nd - nd
1,1,2 TRICHLOROETHANE o) nd nd nd nd - nd
TETRACHLOROETHENE (moxD nd nd nd nd - nd
c5-C11 (mg/ig) nd nd nd nd nd nd
C12-C24 tmorg nd nd nd nd nd nd

REPORTING LIMITS FOR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0.005mg/Xg: __TPH COMPONENTS = 10 mg/Kg

'C5-C11" INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE,
C12- C24' INDICATES DIESEL RANGE
'** THE CHROMATOGRAM RESPONSE DOES NOTLOOKUKETYPIGALGASOIEORHESE—
nd” INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS.
—' ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED.

— 1__
ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MOBILE LAB (#2012)
ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Laif Jonsson '
DATA REVIEWED BY: Mr. Mark Jerpbak . peget
A ( 1z-r0-9¢

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry

: 11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone: (916) 853-8010  Fax (916) 853-8020
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TEG PROJECT #61118E

EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF SOILS ©

R Morison & Associdles Project # 1172

370 8th Avenue; Oalland, California

SAMPLE NUMBER: RMA-2 RMA-2 - RMA3 RMA-3 RMA-3 RMA-4

@558 @758 @555
COLLECTION DATE: 111808 114806 111876
ANALYSES DATE: 114896 1171806 11/1878

@758 @945

11/15%6 . 11/1886
11/1008 __ 11/14%¢

Q335

11/18%6
11/18/%6

VINYL CHLORIDE

1,1 DICHLOROETHENE
trans-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
1.1 DICHLOROETHANE
ci-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
CHLOROFORM

1.1.1 TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1.2 DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1.2 DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
cis-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE
irans-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE
1.1,.2 TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

cs5-C11
C12-C24

H| R

g2 lazzzzzzzayaazant

2 [zazzzazazziazeaze

ga 3313222 RRRRRRRRAR

23 |zzzyaaz2RRRRRALR

REPORTING LUMITS FOR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0,005 TPH COMPONENTS = 10 mo/Kg

'C5-C11' INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE.
C12-C24' INDICATES DIESEL RANGE

‘nd" INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS.

‘—' ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED.

ANALYSES FERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MOBILE LAB (#2012)
ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Loif Jonsson

DATA REVIEWED 8Y: Mr. Mark Jerpbak Y/ 1 2re =T

e mscnﬂommemassmnsswesmrmxuxsmmmm

poge 2

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry

11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Comlova, CA 95742 Phone: (916) 853-8010 ~ Fax: (916) 853-8020



CONFIDENTIAL
C ATTORNGY.CLIENT BRivi Ex,
R. Morison & Associeles Project# 1172 ATTOREY WoRK ropucs

.- Keep On Trucking . — -

370 éth Avenue; Oakdand, Calfornia ¢

TEG PROJECT #61118E

EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF SOILS

SAMPLE NUMBER: RMA-4 RMA-S RMA-8 RMA-T RMA8 RMAS
, ' Q335 Q@&57 Q@758 @I34 QiIs4 @58
COLLECTION DATE: Dup 11741858 1171908 111908 111656 1171006

~ VINYL CHLORIDE

ANALYSES DATE: 111808 11/1886  11/1888  11/1088 11/1990  11/199¢

2R

1,1 DICHLOROETHENE
trans-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE

dis-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
CHLOROFORM

11,1 TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
cis-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE
trans-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2 TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

- e—

Cs-C11
C12-C24

SRREERERERRIEERELE
2 aaaaaaa;aaaaaaza
a2 |2322z2283R3223232R11
Rz fzzzzzzryRRaRRRRR
RRf2R3TBRRRRRRRRRRE

RE[zzzazaaaaEaiRl
22 |222RREBRRRRRARRRR

REPORTING LIMITS FOR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0,005 TPH COMPONENTS = 10mg/Kg
CS5-C11' INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE.

C12- C24' INDICATES DIESEL RANGE.

‘¢ THE CHROMATOGRAM RESPONSE DOES NOT LOOK LIKE TYPICAL GASOUNE OR DIESEL.

'nd’ INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS. -

'~' ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED.

- ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MCBILE LAS (#2012)

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Led Jonsson

DATA REVIEWED 8Y: Mr. uak.mpaau‘_@(,z .y page 3

Transglobal Environmental Ggochemistry
Phone: (316) 853-8010 - Fax: (916) 853-8020

11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742



CONFIDENTIAL

" R Morrison & Associsies Project # 1172 it nd PvLese
370 8th Avenue; Oakiand, California
TEG PROJECT #61118E
EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF SOILS
SAMPLE NUMBER: RMA-10  RMA-10 RMA-12 RMA-18 RMA-18  RMA-16
QiS4 @758 Q857 Q5580 @253 Q2035
COLLECTION DATE: 1171998 111906 1172008 1172008 112008 112090
ANALYSES DATE: 111998 111906 1172156 112008 1172106 1172156

VINYL CHLORIDE kg od nd nd - - -

1,1 DICHLOROETHENE moig nd nd .nd - - -
trans-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE  (mgig) nd nd nd - - -

1,1 DICHLOROETHANE - (A nd nd nd - - -
cis-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE (mghg ‘nd . nd nd - - -
CHLOROFORM (moka nd nd nd - - -

" 1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE =~ (mohg nd nd nd - - -

_CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ~ (moég nd nd nd - - -

1,2 DICHLOROETHANE moy - nd nd nd - - -
TRICHLOROETHENE mokg nd nd nd - - -

1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE mgAe) nd nd nd - - -
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE g nd nd nd. - - -
cis-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE  (mghg) nd nd nd - - -
trans-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE  (mgg) nd nd nd - - -
1,1,2 TRICHLOROETHANE {mg/cg) nd nd nd - - -
TETRACHLOROETHENE (g nd nd nd - - -
c5-c11 . (mghg) nd nd nd nd nd nd
C12-C24 (mocg) nd nd nd nd  223* 209*
REPORTING LIMITS FOR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0.005mg/Kg:  TPH COMPONENTS = 10 mo/Xg

'C5-C11' INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE.
'C12- C24' INDICATES DIESEL RANGE.
‘-’ ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED.

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Laif Jonsson
DATA REVIEWED BY: Mr. Mark Jerpbak @;/n ol

- ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MOBILE LAB (#2012)

'** THE CHROMATOGRAM RESPONSE DOES NOT LOOK LIKE TYPICAL GASOUNE OR DIESEL
N’ INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS.

page 4

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry

11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Comova, CA 95742 Phone: (916) 853-8010 Fax: (§10) 853-8020



TEG PROJECT #61118E

SAMPLE NUMBER: - RMA-1?
Q254

COLLECTION DATE: 112008

n%
370 8th Avenue; Oakiand, Calfornia

On

EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF SOILS

RMA-17
@857

11/2008
11/20/90

RMA-20
Q@253

1172108
11721708

Associates Project# 1172

RYA-20
Qr7s
11/21/08
11/21/96

CONEIDENTL
maﬂmli

ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT

Qes7

Q857

c

1172258 -
11/22/96

ANALYSES DATE: 11/20/96

VINYL CHLORIDE

1,1 DICHLOROETHENE
trane-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE

cfe-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
CHLOROFORM

1.1.1 TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1.2 DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
cis-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE
lrens-1,3 DICHLCROPROPENE
1.1,2 TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

C5-C11
C12-C24

nd
734°

BN Y

nd
441*

348*
1089*

nd
21°

493*
4871

'C8 - C11' INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE
'C12 - C24° INDICATES DIESEL RANGE
'~ ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED.

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Leif Jonsson
DATA REVIEWED 8Y: Mr. Mark Jarpbak /‘q" ’/w
. \9 L, f 2=t

-9¢

ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MOBILE LAS (#2012)

REPORTING LIMITS FOR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0.005 mg/Kg:  TPH COMPONENTS = 10 mg/Xg

‘** THE CHROMATOGRAM RESPONSE DOES NOT LOOK LIKE TYPICAL GASOLINE OR DIESEL
nd' INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS.

page 5

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry

11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordeva, CA 95742 Phone: (918) 353-8010 - Fax (918) 853-8020
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TEG PROJECT #61118E

EPA METHODS 8010 & 8015mod ANALYSES OF SOILS
SAMPLE NUMBER: RMA-25 RMA-26 RMA-20 RMA-20 RMA-2T  RMA-28
G558 @685 Q@4510 @L510 @AST @555
COLLECTION DATE: 112208 11/2208 1172286  DUP 1172296  11/22/8
ANALYSES DATE: 112200 . 112200 112206  11/2208 112206 11/22/9¢

VINYL CHLORIDE
1,1 DICHLOROETHENE
trans-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE
- 6is-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
. 1,2 DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2 DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
tis-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE
“ trans-1,3 DICHLOROPROPENE |
1,1,2 TRICHLOROETHANE
- TETRACHLOROETHENE

i

I

|
P

nd
nd

cs-ctt
C12-C24

1349* nd
2685* nd

REPORTING LIMITS FOR 8010 COMPOUNDS = 0.005mg/Kg:  TPH COMPONENTS = 10mg/Xg

'C5-C11' INDICATES GASOLINE RANGE

C12 - C24' INDICATES DIESEL RANGE.

*** THE CHROMATOGRAM RESPONSE DOES NOT LOOK LIKE TYPICAL GASOLINE OR DIESEL

nd" INDICATES NOT DETECTED AT LISTED REPORTING LIMITS.

~' ANALYSIS NOT REQUESTED. ro—————— i
. ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFED MOBILE LAB (82012)

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Laif Jonssan

DATA REVIEWED BY: Mr. Mark Jorpbak /b‘dg S 20y ’

EaRREERREREREEEEEE

R
R R

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry

\ 11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 Phone: (918) 853-8010 ~ Fax: (916) 853-8020




TEG PROJECT #61118E

Syeey Rmﬂim ‘Project # 1172
KoopOnnm
mwlAmm.OaHandCdﬂbnh

€O
ATTORNEY-CLIENT

Nﬂoen?w_

“CLIENT PRIvitece

¢

QA/MC DATA -mmocsmstmvéssi'soiL wsm 15358 ANALYZED: 11/21/96

SPIKED  MEASURED %

COMPONENT CONC. CONC. _ RECOVERY_
trans- 1,2 DICHLOROETHENE (mg/g) 0.0100 0.0078 76%
dle- 1,2 DICHLOROETHENE (o) 0.0100 0.0078 70%
CHLOROFORM . (mor) 00100 = 00078 70%
1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE (myhg) 00100 00077 7%

' CARBON TETRACHLORIDE - (moAg) 0.0100 0.0004 %
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE (mgg) 0.0100 0.0078 . 78% -
TRICHLOROETHENE - (moAD) 0.0100 00105 106%
TETRACHLOROETHENE . (ot 00100 - 0.0008 5%
COMPONENT CONC. CONC. ___ RECOVERY ’
trans- 1,2 DICHLOROETHENE (mg/ag) 0.0100 0.0080 80% 51%
dis- 1,2 DICHLOROETHENE (mgg) 0.0100 0.0074 74% £3%
CHLOROFORM (mg/kg) 0.0100 0.0078 76% 2.6%
1,1,1 TRICHLOROETHANE (mokg) 0.0100 0.0072 72% 8.7%
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE (mg/e) 0.0100 0.0077 7% ar%
1,2 DICHLOROETHANE (mo/g) 0.0100 4.0070 70% 82%
TRICHLOROETHENE (mo/g) 0.0100 0.010¢ 104% 1.0%
TETRACHLOROETHENE (mo/g) 0.0100 0.0089 99% 4.1%
ACCEPTABLE RPD LIMITS: 15% —

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Lait Jonssan

ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED MOBILE LAB (#2012}

DATA REVIEWED BY: Mr. Mark Jerpbak .
//4@4 (2105

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry
Phone: (918) 853-8010

11350 Monier Park Place, Rancho Codova, CA 95742 :

" Fax: (916) 853-8020
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by JATY .
R. m &Amddu Ptqbd# 1172
370 eth Awnuo.‘ Oaio‘and. cm_wy-
TEG PROJECT #6811 1&
DATA - mmNSPlKEAMLYSES SOIl. - :
SAMPLE
NUMBER ANALYZED moig mphg
RMA-3 @5.5-8
Spiked Conc. 11/19/90 50.0 200
Measured Cone, 58.7 172
% Recovery 113.4% 80.0%
. Spiked Cone. - - 1119%6 500 200
MeasuredCone. . . 57.9 s - -
% Recovery . 118.8% 70.68% .
RPD 21% "nm -
RMA-1 @ 5.56 - -
Spiked Conc., . 11218 50.0 200
Measured Cone. - **~ 51.3 231
% Recovery 102.6% 115.5%
Spiked Conc. 11721790 80.0 200
Measured Conc. 51.2 27
% Recovery 102.4% 118.5%
RPD 0.2% 2.8%
RMA-1 @ 5.5-8 .
Spiked Cone. 11/22/98 50.0 200
Measured Conc. Jas 218
% Recovery 7.6% 113.0%
Spiked Cone. 11/22/90 50.0 200
Meassured Conc. 40.8 2.5
% Racovery 81.8% 107.5%
RPD 50% s.ax
ACCEPTABLE RPD LIMIT = 15%

ANALYSES PERFORMED IN TEG's DHS CERTIFIED WOBILE LAB (2012)

ANALYSES PERFORMED BY: Mr. Le¥ Jonsson
DATA REVIEWED BY: Mr. MJWA@A':-M 2%

Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry

11350 Monler Park Place, Rancho Comdova, CA 95742

Phone: (916) 853-3010

"Fax: (916) 353-8020




: "R{TORNEY CLIENT |
: ATIQRNEY WORK #4
Client Sample ID; RMA/£8 (Waten) Client: R. Morrison mm ¢
Date Received: .- 11/26/08 Project: 11732 '
Date Extracted: 112708 Lab ID: 74308
Date Analyzed: 12/06/06 Data File: 1025327.D
Matrix: Water . . - Instrument: GCMS1
Units: ug/L ipb) -~ - Operator: SB
T ) Lower Upper

Surrogates: -~ % Recovery Limit Limit

. Dibromofluoromethane 11t 80 120
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 - 108 80 120
Toluene-d8 108 81 117
4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 ' 74 . 131

- Compounds: . nyL @pb) .. Compounds: ug'].. @pb)

Diehlmodiﬂumeﬂ:_me <5 : 1,3-Dichloropropans - <5 -
Chloromethane <5 L . <B
Viny! chloride 5. Dibromochloromethane <5
Bromomethane _ <5 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <5
Chloroethane . <B . Chlorobenzene <5
Trichlorofluoromethanes <5 Ethylbenzene <5
Acetone A <50 1,1,1,2.Tetrachlowroethane -* <5
1,1-Dichloroethene ) <5 - m,p-Xylene . <5
Methylenecbhmlo R o-Xylene <5
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng <5 ‘Styrene <5
1,1-Dichlorocthane - - - <B Isopropylbenzene > R
2,2-Dichloropropane <§ Bromoform <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <5 n-Propylbenzene <5
Chloroform <5 Bromobenzene <5
2.Butanone (MEK) <50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <§
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) <5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane <5
1,1-Dichloropropene <5 4-Chlorotoluene <5
Carbon Tetrachloride. . <5 tart-Butylbenzene <5
Benzene <5 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <5
Trichloroethene - <5 sec-Butylbenzene <5
1,2.Dichloropropane <5 p-Isopropyltcluens <5
Bromodichloromethane <5 . 1,3-Dichlorobenzene <5
Dibromomethane <§ 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <5
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) <50 1,2-Dichlorobenzene <3
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane <5
Toluene <5 1.2,4-TmmMc <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 Hexachlorobutadiene <5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5 Naphthalene <5
2.Hexanone <50 1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene <5



,‘;-;,.;'FRIEDMQN & BRUYA, INC. A ' OONQL%%NT"‘ X

By 7 ENVIRGNMENTAL CHEMISTS 'm'"’l“f'_" o CRLEGE

Analysis For anléh Omomd- By"ﬂPAMeﬂlod 8260 : e
Client Sample ID: Method Biank . Client: R. Morrison lndhodm
Date Received: ° 11/28/06 - ‘ Project: 1172
Date Extracted: 11/27/06 . LabID: mb 06-749
Date Analyzed: 12/06/86 Data File: 102624.D .
Matrix: Water . Instrument: GCMSI1 : _

: o Lower Upper
Surrogates: % Recovery Limit Limit
Dibromofluoromethane 110 80 120
1,2-Dichloroethane~d4 _ 110 80 120
Toluene-d8 108 ) B1 T
4-Bromofluorcbenzens - 1o 74 -121. ‘

Concentration

Compounds: e Compounds: o uﬂL(ppb)
D- I l I.H li . .'-". d

1,3-Dichloropropsme ..t;'.,,,

1,1-Dichlorosthane
2,2.Dichloropropane
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene
Chloroform
2.Butanone (MEK)
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC)
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
1,1-Dichloropropene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
Trichloroethene

n-Propylbenzene
Bromobenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
1,2,3-Trichioropropane
_ 4-Chlorotoluene
tert-Butylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dibromeo-3-chloropropane
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Naphthalene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

Dibromomethane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK)
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
trans-1,3-Dichioropropenae
1.1,2-Trichloroethane
2.Hexanonea

668666866868646804856006565865680480406445
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., CONFIDENTIAL ;
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Date of Report: December 11, 1996
Date Received: -111/26/96 '
Project: 1172

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF WATER
SAMPLES FOR VOLATILES BY EFA METHOD 8260

Laboratory Coda: 74296 (Duplicate)

Relative
~ Reporting Sample Duplicats Percent Acceptance

1,1.Dichlorosthene  pug/L (ppb) <20 <20 nm 0-20

. Benzens wg/L (ppb) <20 <20 . - moa 0-20
Trichloroethens ng/L (ppb) 150 150 o 0-20
Toluene * ng/L topb) <20 <20 . Y '0-20
Chlorobensene - rg/L (opb) <20 <20 nm 020 -
Laboratory Code: Spike Blank.

A Accep! Puea;t:
Reporting -.-“Spike % Recovery % Recovery - - tance

1,1-Dichlorosthene  pg/L (ppb) 50 108 . 108 '85-185 . 0O
Benzene ng/L. (ppb) 50 104 104 ~ 65-185 0
Trichloroethene ug/L (ppb) 50 104 104 85-135 0
Toluene pe/L: (ppb) 50 104 106 85-136 1
Chlorvbenzenea pe/L (ppb) 50 104 105 685-135 1

nm - Thomabtemnotdeﬁecudmmonrmmdthadupﬂmtaanﬂym Therefore, calculation of
thaRPDunotapphmble

(



i CONENTIR

. RISBLTSMTHEANALYSISOPWAMSAHPLES
- FOH TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS
. GAS RANGE AND DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS
BY GC/FID (Modified 8015)
S SamplesteemdUﬁn;llethodul_o
ResnltsReporbedasudL(ppb) :

. ._ R ‘ .-."*._:r ) E ' . .' . . . K mm
' . . . . | m . . - )
BMA-23 (Water) - <500 - <500 - ‘ '75
<500

| <600 o2



qmmmumcn RESULTS

mnmmmorwammmmmmmm
o u mnocnmnsasnmmecmmmnmmnsom

g

h

Lnbuul:ly_cods:‘SpihBlank ) . .
' % Rocovery % Recovery  Acceptance Percent :
... Diesa weLpb) 26000 77 - . . 85 60140 " "
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CONFIDENTIAL

ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE
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Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\6\DATA\12-05-96\003F0301.D
Operator : SB Page Number 1
Instrument : GC #6 Vial Number : 3
Sample Name : MB RR Injection Number : 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line 3
Nired on : 05 Dec 96 03:41 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH
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Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\6\DATA\12-04-96\004F0301.D
Operator : TRR _ Page Number 1
Instrument : GC #6 - vial Number : 4
Sample Name : 200 WADF Injection Number : 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line T3
. uired on : 04 Dec 96 11:37 AM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH

“iwport Created on: 05 Dec 96 03:43 PM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH



k}teg T'" 'sglobal Environmenta) Geochemistry

Client__[2 - (Morrisory *_E!SSQCM'[CS Date: nlz Page * ] m_é_
Address:_2o! £ fogand Aug. : TEG Project#: Outside Lab #:
Phone:(¢19)480-1118 Fax: (6t 1) 480- 17 Location: o T ‘ '
Client Project #_ I\ 7 Z— Project Manager: Collector. Date of Collection:
é 3 g . g a %
£1-13|3|8{812 |
. ‘ Sample | Container 5 3 5 E E E E E é E, % i! i_ . Ly Cm.mtfb ok !
ample # Depth | Time Type Type |5 15]5 ]2 ol kd AR E XA B [Finid Notes- & Ll [
Rl 32 7.5-8 7c-8 |20 | son | Beass X ufigfse | 29/s¥
| Pw~ue 3.5 -4 3ISHIISIS | soi Pastie X ufit h"_ YT
Cua. HRL-6 .57 Je-es|iske | seic | piastic Y uj,qhg 3} $léo
Tk~ 13@ 7.5 3 7.5-% | t008” SorL VeAstic t1 Jzofte ? ‘”‘{
Znd-1296.5-7 16571000 | Sore | Prasrc ulzefre | FYHT
1y - 13828 5~ H-8.5]/0/0 SojL FapTse X ““‘“’1‘- ?’Wé}’
Ruw- 4272 5-3 1.5-3 [ 1193 | Sew Feast o, X nizefle ;'Y/éq
w8 15-2 |1s-Blhe€ | Sore | Ay } | nfzof16 } ¥/es
N d- A28 <- 9 8-5'7 nos | sere RAST ¢, X W ,7°’ﬁﬁ } ‘{/‘é
Rum-s@S S 6 [s5cluse | Seie | mumie X1 hofse 1 2Y/6 %
k- 1697 5-% 2.5-F [ (u3” Serr e FlAxre u!u!ﬂ '{/ég
Fa- @ 3-3.5° -39 g | Seie. Fasy.c x| . "!“[“ . : ‘{/6‘?
-1 .C- 4 §.5-4 | 425 | Sere RAsT. | . X nf2of56 Yiliro
2= 17@ 6 57 65-7 [ 105" | sere | Faste X X nhofye |3/ M
Zuh- 926 ¢.5" |6 ¢ 351983 | ser Flagtic X wulis, L 343
Relinquished by: {signature) Date / Time Received by. (signatuys) Date / Time , Tolal# of containers: Notes:
Chain of Custody seals YIN/NA
ﬂ%ﬂv N/L;/‘T‘ (53¢ MQ‘L@W Seals intact? Y/N/NA
Relilquished by: (signature) Date / Time Received by: (signature) Date / Tima Recaived good condition/cold
' o Rann N 2296 any
. Turn arnund time*

CHANOD

12NG0¥d NHOM AINYOLLY
TVLINE

I0INARG IMI1-AINHOLEY




0o
\}{;eg Transglobal Environmenta! Geochemistry Chain of ¢ stody Record

1 3

Client_2. horeiven # Agocjat@s Date: ll(Zf_[‘fL PaggZ—Of -}
Address;_ 20! £ Goand_ AgE ' TEG Project#: Outside Lab #: |
Phone: (619)480- 118 FAX (¢($)980- 1115 Location: [/
Client Project# {172 Project Manager: Collector; Date of Coliection:
K ]
[ - I x| i
=
Sie
! g :E. HELE g 3 v |§
olo|a|® ‘;:: wleflole |2 E L '
sEEIEEBIEEIZIR 151213 |. - 13
Sample Comaner 14 |< |<|E[a x|z |z |5 | E1ME ATE Counuten 3
Sample # Dopth | Tume | Type e [9]9]9 gE&g gg’gig,_ HIES FierNone \ /75 Lok |©
Tt (8@ r0.5 to.5" | 1S5H | Reoucr 2-dowullibu] X X “[’“/?6 Jff?s-;"
Pur-zo@7.c-% 253 | oo | S Past, o X nlz fre ;YI?J
l2unza09 3 5 |1-25 |otos | sore | P, X wWufse |39ne
Evh-uRl 6.5 le-¢5]wos | sac | Raseric) X X ttl'zuf ~G 1 2YL3
EAD E
]
j b
Rebnquished by. {signature) Date / Tame _ Total # of containers: |Motes:
Chain of Custody seals YAUNA
cb/%/‘»w N/Z-f/‘?ﬁ /556 - Seals intact? YAN/NA
[Rewbquisheddy. (signature) _ Date/Twne .~ Receiedby: (signatue) Recewed good conditiontonid
QR%M W-22-9 Q' 1t | '
Turn around time:

T8 RE0M JINHDLLY

TUAIYG INANIDAINNOL LY

VLINT 200




% Transglobal Environmental Geochemistry ~ Chain.

Chent._ {7, MAnzgicpn g jﬂssggms
Address:_Z ot £ Ceqopn AV .

Phone:(611) 480 i@ Fax_(g5)980- 171
Client Project#_{1 17— Project Manager:

, .t 1
|18
HHHA: :
- =l2
§ ~12|2{2|S 2123 -
e EEHH SR -
=] > - »
Sample # oepn | Tome | Type | e [Q|O[]s|2IEE|FIZ|IB[S)5 )z ]2 Foiswoos oo, Toe: |8
7an-iolwaga) | — | 1ass| waee {1-4out iy Y ufiifse | 3938
RRAA - 12 st fa) — 0f2e | Waega |} -t )( hlzglgg ‘)"f/tz .
A3 {uaree) | 7 (o5 | wetga |1 do R X ufz-/9¢ 24ito-¥
[Lan e 14 (et} - s | wkigw 3 ~ 4ok X h h& v 7) A b 96
TLouaa - 'T{wnndl-) - W30 | waTen 2—--10...; x u!l@!’ﬁ ;‘f/f" L
ng 2~ 16 { L)anee ) ~ }i1ue Jwgea |2 —qanf Y % “.L?Q_"lf- y-Yige-20
Rt~ 1) (wanee) - 445 | warca 11 4ol X ;43[35 JYq-re
e 8 wargd | T [ isss ] wncen {1 -40.y/ X3-1 "Ltel!t_- Ye3-%y
Wanen - 4 Orasia) i 083 | Wavgn. |3 - 1_9_,:1 X I'flih(. s éa
e 1 o{ca144) - Oy | Warge-|1 - 40 )( lll'ul% }Yﬂf’”
iZoaw- Z (mcem) | = Mo pnrfz -go0.f X whlge 2V 2op0t
- (o — - . -
ddo -
32O
i T -
4N
&SRO - _
P [Relnqushed by tsignature) Date / Vime Received by. (signature) ~ g Dale  Time Tolal # of containers: Notes:
55 Chain of Custody seals YINNA
B %éz ! o {//z(/lo 53¢ #ﬂ.,ﬂv u/'z;'Aé /5 Seals intact? VINMNA
' Yne by. (signature) Date / Time ,R%mivodby: {signalure) Dale / Time Ruomodgoodmndﬁwm
“\MQ o h!\tQQ. 2o o, QT




| SN

FANOD

N

L

R

LONG5an AR AINEOLY

I03NiAES NI

LS

Recaived good conditionfcok

H

Turn around time:

ter transglobal Environmental Geochemistry Chain. ¢” “ustody Record bf_{.l? PO #;, ™
Client_I__Morr)von -‘%« AsSogatEs of
Address_ Ol €. (Gann 4/}__} :

Phone: (‘.1 ‘1380— g mtjél‘?) 480- "70}

Client Project#;_ (177 _. Project Manager: Date of Cotiection:

3
1™ §l- i g gl § 3 _
o | BIEEEEREEEEE B
< Iz D (orr€cTe
Sarpla ¥ Depth | Time Type Type g § § E § E ﬂ E E_E g s 3 x i_ﬁ |Floki-Notes lg

EMA-25@ L 5 -7 1651 [ u35] see | Tased X “!um 2% :
RavA 22 (wece) | — [0 | wmcee | Z2-40.0. X Wzafte 1429974200
Zwma- 759 .u.l:r(:.) - 1150 | wuwr _1'—1;&. X ylz2fie THSV-Tay
LA zo(waige) | =  |l4os” | Whigr |2-aoud] X X pzrfie ‘!‘*bb‘l"ﬁlﬂ
Paid -23(wae) | = oMo | waccn | 22048 X 14501 -0¥
P10 ¢ 5-1 |e.5-7 SoiL 14509

Bmn- 250 S - 5.5 |5-5.5] Tove 420
[y

=
V
Relinquished by. (signature) Daile / Tima Received by: (signature) Tolal # of containers: [Motes:
Chain of Custody sesls Y/NMNA '

Je—/?/[»m-—-——- ”/?-‘/?C 18SS dﬂg/ Seals intact? YUNA
Rohr‘uuhotsgy (slgn.tuto] Datol’l'bne by: (signalure)




CONFIDENTIAL

. _ ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE
. ' - ATTORNEY WORK PPRUCT
b N Q b a0 N 0 0 BB
o o o o6 o6 0 0o 0o o0 5 .
(i o 0o o 6 0 0 0 0 0 4 g
0] o] 0 o o 0 0 0 0] 1y »
O.I.[;l.l;. P IO DU TP B 'Y Y P - PO S P S P x e
602
-
92
e
= = .
o
G,
13.002
H- >
v
=
0
ol
Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\6\DATA\12-05-96\005F0301. D
Operator : SB Page Number 1
Instrument : GC #6 ' Vial Number : 5
Sample Name : 74304 RR Injection Number : 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 3
Tuired on : 05 Dec 96 04:34 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH

Qneport Created on: 06 Dec 96 10:50 AM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH
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Data File Name : C:\HPCHEM\6\DATA\12-04-96\023F0501.D
Operator : TRR Page Number T 1
Instrument : GC #¢ Vial Number 23
Sample Name : 74307 Injection Number : 1
Run Time Bar Code: Sequence Line : 5
Tuired on : 04 Dec 96 09:58 PM Instrument Method: TPHD.MTH

w.-port Created on: 05 Dec 96 03:42 PM Analysis Method : TPHD.MTH



